while in Scenario A of Case 2 λ increases by 20% and ca decreases by 5%; and in Scenario B of

Case 2 λ increases by 5% and ca decreases by 20%. Case 1 under information provision is not

considered separately as its results are identical to those of Scenario II.

Note that, while both dining option prices decrease post PSR, the impact of the policy is sig-

nificantly greater on the price of FAFH (compare the Pa reductions of 7.5% and 16.6% in Sce-

narios I and II, respectively, to Ph decreases of 0.2% and 0.35%). The profits of FAFH suppliers

decrease by 65.7% in Scenario I, due to the reduced market share by 34.5% when the utility

effect of PSR dominates the cost effect of the policy, and increase by 103.4% when the cost

effect dominates and the market share of FAFH increases by 46.3%. While FAH consumer

welfare is minimally affected by the policy (as their welfare gains do not exceed 0.7%), the wel-

fare of FAFH consumers who switch to FAH under Scenario I decreases by 22%.

Table 2. Market and welfare effect of PSR and information.

Post-PSR Post-PSR, Post information: Case 2
Scenario I Δλ = -20% Δca =

-5%

Scenario II Δλ = -5% Δca =

-20%

Scenario A Δλ = +20% Δca =

-5%

Scenario B Δλ = +5% Δca =

-20%

Price of a meal of FAH (ΔPh) -0.2% -0.35% +0.05% -0.3%

Price of a meal of FAFH (ΔPa) -7.5% -16.6% +0.5% -14.8%

Market share/quantity of FAH (ΔXh) +13% -17.4% -17.1% -23%

Market share/quantity of FAFH (ΔXa) -34.5% +46.3% +45.7% +61.5%

Profit of FAH suppliers (Δπh) +2% -35.1% -17.5% -37.8%

Profit of FAFH suppliers (Δπa) -65.7% +103.4% +154.6% +174%

Welfare of FAH consumers +0.7% +0.6% -0.5% +0.6%

Welfare of FAFH consumers switching

to FAH

-22% NA NA NA

Welfare of FAH consumers switching to

FAFH

NA +5.5% +0.5% +7.3%

Welfare of FAFH consumers of FAFH -8.3% +8.6% +11.8% +20.2%

All changes are expressed in percentages (%)

NA denotes non applicable

https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0279165.t002

PLOS ONE The Economics of a “portion size reduction” policy

PLOS ONE | https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0279165 December 15, 2022 21 / 25

https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0279165.t002
https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0279165

Consistent with our analytical results, information provision in Case 1 increases the likeli-

hood for the emergence of Scenario II, while in Case 2, information provision significantly

increases the demand for food prepared away from home by 45.7% and 61.5% in Scenarios A

and B, respectively, which increases the relevant profits of FAFH suppliers by 154.6% and

174%. All consumers realize welfare gains in Case 2, with FAFH consumers benefiting the

most from the policy as their welfare increases by 20.2% in Scenario B.